

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on May 31, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 509-2021

URGING THE COMMITTEE ON INFRASTRUCTURE, PUBLIC SERVICES AND UTILITIES TO CONDUCT A COMMITTEE HEARING, IN AID OF LEGISLATION, ON THE STATUS OF WATER SYSTEM PROJECTS OF PRIME WATER INFRASTRUCTURE CORPORATION WITH THE DIFFERENT LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan as the highest legislative body of the Province is empowered to conduct inquiry/committee hearings on certain matters that are of public interest and in aid of legislation;

WHEREAS, the Prime Water Infrastructure Corporation is one of the country's premier water utility companies providing water to more than thousands of households in Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, Prime Water Infrastructure Corporation has already taken over some water districts of the different local government units in the Province;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan would like to know the status of the existing projects of the Prime Water Infrastructure Corporation with the different water districts in Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Infrastructure, Public Services and Utilities is the proper Body to conduct the said committee hearing as the matter of water utilities is within its specific area of legislation to address;

WHEREAS, the inquiry should be set the soonest possible time and be participated in by the concerned authorities who can ventilate on the matter;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Von Mark R. Mendoza, duly seconded, it was -







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 509-2021 Page 2

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to urge, as it is hereby urged, the Committee on Infrastructure, Public Services and Utilities to conduct a committee hearing, in aid of legislation, on the status of Water System Projects of Prime Water Infrastructure Corporation with the different local government units in the Province of Pangasinan;

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish a copy of this resolution to SP Member Salvador S. Perez, Honorable Chairman of the Committee on Infrastructure, Public Services and Utilities, for his information and appropriate action.

CERTIFIED BY VERNA T. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:





